
Planning Sub-Committee B
Wednesday 7 March 2018

6.30 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02 - 160 Tooley Street, 

London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE (Chair)
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Nick Dolezal
Councillor Damian O'Brien
Councillor Sandra Rhule
Councillor Michael Situ

Councillor Evelyn Akoto
Councillor James Coldwell
Councillor Eliza Mann
Councillor Catherine Rose
Councillor Helen Dennis

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well 
as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact Beverley Olamijulo on 020 7525 7234 or email 
beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting

Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 27 February 2018

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk


Planning Sub-Committee B
Wednesday 7 March 2018

6.30 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME

2. APOLOGIES

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the sub-committee. 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT

The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent 
business being admitted to the agenda.

6. MINUTES 1 - 5

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 13 
December 2017.

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 6 - 10

7.1 31 - 33 GROVE VALE, LONDON SE22 8EQ 11 - 24



Item No. Title Page No.

7.2. OLD COLLEGE LAWN TENNIS CLUB, 10 GALLERY ROAD, 
LONDON SE21 7AB

25 - 35

7.3. DULWICH SPORTS CLUB. GIANT ARCHES ROAD, LONDON 
SE24 9HP

36 - 46

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

  “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to Information 
Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

27 February 2018



 

Planning Sub-Committee

Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement cases 
and other planning proposals

1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda.

2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points raised by 
members of the committee.

3. The role of members of the planning committee is to make planning decisions 
openly, impartially, with sound judgement and for justifiable reasons in accordance 
with the statutory planning framework.

4. The following may address the committee (if they are present and wish to speak) for 
not more than 3 minutes each.

(a) One representative (spokesperson) for any objectors. If there is more than one 
objector wishing to speak, the time is then divided within the 3-minute time slot.

(b) The applicant or applicant’s agent.

(c) One representative for any supporters (who live within 100 metres of the 
development site).

(d) Ward councillor (spokesperson) from where the proposal is located.

(e) The members of the committee will then debate the application and consider the 
recommendation.

Note: Members of the committee may question those who speak only on matters 
relevant to the roles and functions of the planning committee that are outlined in the 
constitution and in accordance with the statutory planning framework.

5. If there are a number of people who are objecting to, or are in support of, an 
application or an enforcement of action, you are requested to identify a 
representative to address the committee.  If more than one person wishes to speak, 
the 3-minute time allowance must be divided amongst those who wish to speak. 
Where you are unable to decide who is to speak in advance of the meeting, you are 
advised to meet with other objectors in the foyer of the council offices prior to the 
start of the meeting to identify a representative.  If this is not possible, the chair will 
ask which objector(s) would like to speak at the point the actual item is being 
considered. 

6. Speakers should lead the committee to subjects on which they would welcome 
further questioning.

7. Those people nominated to speak on behalf of objectors, supporters or applicants, 
as well as ward members, should sit on the front row of the public seating area. This 
is for ease of communication between the committee and the speaker, in case any 
issues need to be clarified later in the proceedings; it is not an opportunity to take 
part in the debate of the committee.



8. Each speaker should restrict their comments to the planning aspects of the proposal 
and should avoid repeating what is already in the report. The meeting is not a 
hearing where all participants present evidence to be examined by other participants.

9. This is a council committee meeting which is open to the public and there should be 
no interruptions from the audience.

10. No smoking is allowed at committee. 

11. Members of the public are welcome to film, audio record, photograph, or tweet the 
public proceedings of the meeting; please be considerate towards other people in the 
room and take care not to disturb the proceedings.

The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the chair.

Contacts: General Enquiries
Planning Section, Chief Executive’s Department
Tel: 020 7525 5403

Planning Sub-Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team
Finance and Governance 
Tel: 020 7525 7420



1

Planning Sub-Committee B - Wednesday 13 December 2017

Planning Sub-Committee B
Minutes of the Planning Sub-Committee B held on Wednesday 13 December 2017 at 
6.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE (Chair)
Councillor Nick Dolezal
Councillor Darren Merrill
Councillor Damian O'Brien
Councillor Sandra Rhule
Councillor Michael Situ

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Dipesh Patel (Development Management)
Michael Glasgow (Development Management)
Amy Lester (Development Management)
Martin McKay (Design and Conservation Officer)
Margaret Foley (Legal Officer)
Beverley Olamijulo (Constitutional Officer) 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 

The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting. 

2. APOLOGIES 

There were apologies for absence from Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall.

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

Those members listed as present were confirmed as voting members for the meeting. 

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

None were disclosed.

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the meeting:

1
Agenda Item 6



2

Planning Sub-Committee B - Wednesday 13 December 2017

 Addendum report relating to item 7.1 – development management items and;
 Members’ pack relating to item 7.1.

6. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 31 October 2017 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the chair.

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 

The addendum report had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the meeting, 
nor had it been available for public inspection during that time. The chair agreed to accept 
the item as urgent to enable members to be aware of late observations, consultation, 
responses, additional information and revisions. 

7.1 38-44 RYE LANE, LONDON, SE15 5BY 

Planning application reference number: 16-AP-2051

Report: see pages 10 to 32 of the agenda pack and pages 1 to 2 of the addendum report.

PROPOSAL

Refurbishment and extension of existing building, including additional floors above  ground 
floor, ranging in height from three to six storeys, to provide 716 SqM of retail space (use 
class A1) and 27 residential dwelling (use class C3) (2 x studios, 4 x one bed flats, 17 x 2 
bed flats, and 4 x three bed flats), landscaping, associated servicing, refuse storage and 
bicycle storage.

The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from the planning officer. 

Members asked questions of the officers.

The objectors addressed the meeting. The sub-committee asked questions of the 
objectors.

The applicant and their agent addressed the sub-committee and responded to questions 
from members.

There were no supporters of the application present that lived within 100 metres of the 
development site.

There were no ward councillors present at the meeting.

Members debated the application. No further questions were asked of officers.

2



3

Planning Sub-Committee B - Wednesday 13 December 2017

A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
carried.

RESOLVED:

1. That planning permission be granted subject to the completion of a S106 legal 
agreement.

2. That in the event that a legal agreement is not signed by 31 March 2018, the director 
of planning be authorised to refuse planning permission for the reasons set out under 
paragraph 64.

7.2 269-275 RYE LANE AND 1A PHILIP WALK, LONDON SE15 

Planning application reference number: 16-AP-1896

Report: see pages 33 to 80 of the agenda pack and page 2 of the addendum report.

PROPOSAL

Demolition of existing buildings (general industrial units and a derelict end-of-terrace 
property) and the redevelopment of the site to provide 1x part 3/ part 5 storey building, 1x 
part 6/ part 5 storey building and 1x two-storey residential dwelling, comprising a total 29 
residential units (12 x 1-bed, 11 x 2-bed and 6 x 3-bed) and 534sqm of flexible commercial 
floorspace (Class A1/B1), plus associated landscaping, plant, car and cycle parking and 
refuse storage.

The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from the planning officer. 

Members asked questions of the officers.

The objectors addressed the meeting. The sub-committee asked questions of the 
objectors.

The applicants addressed the sub-committee and responded to questions from members.

There were no supporters of the application present that lived within 100 metres of the 
development site.

There were no ward councillors present at the meeting.

Members debated the application and asked further questions of the officers.

A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
carried.

RESOLVED:

1. That planning permission be granted, subject to conditions and amendments 
contained in the addendum report subject to the applicant entering into a satisfactory 
legal agreement.

3



4

Planning Sub-Committee B - Wednesday 13 December 2017

2. That in the event that a satisfactory legal agreement is not entered into by 31 March 
2018 that the director of planning be authorised to refuse planning permission, if 
appropriate, for the reason set out in paragraph 116 of the report.

The meeting adjourned for a five minute comfort break.  The meeting reconvened at 
8.00pm.

7.3 110 PECKHAM ROAD, LONDON, SE15 5EU 

Planning application reference number: 17-AP-3015

Report: see pages 81 to 100 of the agenda pack and page 3 of the addendum report.

PROPOSAL

Excavation of land to the front of the hotel and the construction of a four-storey 
subterranean basement extension to provide 33 new hotel rooms, a swimming pool, 
gymnasium and associated facilities.  Together with internal alterations to the existing 
building to relocate the restaurant/bar to ground floor level and associated landscaping.  
Net increase of 24 hotel rooms.

The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from the planning officer. 

Members asked questions of the officers.

There were no objectors present at the meeting.

The applicant and applicant’s agent were present to address the sub-committee and 
responded to questions from members.

There were no supporters of the application present that lived within 100 metres of the 
development site.

There were no ward councillors present at the meeting.

Members debated the application.

A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
carried.

RESOLVED:

That planning permission be granted, subject to conditions and amendments contained in 
the addendum report.

7.4 SCOTTISH POLITICAL MARTYRS MEMORIAL, NUNHEAD CEMETERY, LINDEN 
GROVE, LONDON, SE15 3LP 

Planning application reference number: 16-AP-3412

Report: see pages 101 to 109 of the agenda pack.

4



5

Planning Sub-Committee B - Wednesday 13 December 2017

PROPOSAL

Refurbishment works to the area around the Scottish Political Martyrs memorial 
comprising:

 Replacement of plinth and granite kerbs around memorial and the retained bench.

 Excavation of area either side of the memorial to a depth of 300mm to allow for the 
new road formation.

 Installation of new resin bonded gravel road formation around memorial and 
associated drainage.

The sub-committee heard an introduction to the report from the planning officer. 

Members asked questions of the officers.

The objectors addressed the meeting. The sub-committee asked questions of the 
objectors.

The applicant and their agent were not present to address the sub-committee. 

There were no supporters of the application present that lived within 100 metres of the 
development site.

There were no ward councillors present at the meeting.

Members debated the application and asked further questions of the officers.

A motion to grant the application was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
carried.

RESOLVED:

That listed building consent be granted subject to conditions.

The meeting ended at 8.45 pm

CHAIR:

DATED:

5



Item No. 
7.

Classification:
Open 

Date:
7 March 2018

Meeting Name:
Planning Sub-Committee

Report title: Development Management

Ward(s) or groups affected: All

From: Proper Constitutional Officer

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and comments, 
the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports included in the 
attached items be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 
the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

4. The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F which 
describes the role and functions of the planning committee and planning sub-
committees.  These were agreed by the annual meeting of the council on 23 May 2012. 
The matters reserved to the planning committee and planning sub-committees 
exercising planning functions are described in part 3F of the Southwark Council 
constitution. 

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 

5. In respect of the attached planning committee items members are asked, where 
appropriate:

a. To determine those applications in respect of site(s) within the borough, subject 
where appli
[...]
plicationAppl. Type

Change of use of the upper floors of The Cherry Tree Public House from ancillary staff accommodation (Class A4 Use) to 
create a 47 bed bunk house hostel (Sui Generis - Visitor Accommodation) across five rooms.

Proposal

17-AP-4421Reg. No.

TP/2122-31TP No.

South CamberwellWard

Yvonne SampohOfficer

GRANT PERMISSIONRecommendation Item 7.1

OLD COLLEGE LAWN, TENNIS CLUB, 10 GALLERY ROAD, LONDON SE21 
7AB

Site
Full Planning ApplicationAppl. Type

Installation of LED floodlights to courts nos.6 and 7 for use Monday to Saturday 8:00 to 21:00. Extension of use of 
existing floodlights on courts nos. 4 and 5 on Sunday 8:00 to 20:30.

Proposal

17-AP-4258Reg. No.

TP/2083-ETP No.

VillageWard

Christopher KirbyOfficer

GRANT PERMISSIONRecommendation Item 7.2

DULWICH SPORTS CLUB, GIANT ARCHES ROAD, LONDON SE24 9HPSite
Full Planning ApplicationAppl. Type

Change of surface of 2 tennis courts from grass to tarmac and installation of 10 floodlights on columns to match adjacent 
courts and replacement netting.

Proposal

17-AP-3782Reg. No.

TP/2546-BTP No.

VillageWard

Alex CameronOfficer

GRANT PERMISSIONRecommendation Item 7.3

10



© Crown copyright and database rights 2018 Ordnance Survey (0)100019252. Land Registry Index data is subject to Crown copyright and is
reproduced with the permission of Land Registry.

11
Agenda Item 7.1



Item No. 
7.1

Classification:  
Open

Date:
7 March 2018

Meeting Name: 
Planning Sub-Committee B

Report title: Development Management planning application:  
Application 17/PAP/4421 for: Full Planning Application

Address: 
31-33 GROVE VALE, LONDON SE22 8EQ

Proposal: 
Change of use of the upper floors of The Cherry Tree Public House from 
ancillary staff accommodation (Class A4 Use) to create a 47 bed bunk 
house hostel (Sui Generis) across five rooms.

Ward(s) or 
groups 
affected: 

South Camberwell

From: Director of Planning

Application Start Date 24/11/2017 Application Expiry Date  19/01/2018
Earliest Decis
[...]
 

  

22



APPENDIX 3

RECOMMENDATION

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below.
This document is not a decision notice for this application.

Applicant Redcomb Pubs Ltd Reg. Number 17/AP/4421
Application Type Full Planning Application 
Recommendation Grant permission Case 

Number
TP/2122-31

Draft of Decision Notice

Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development:
Change of use of the upper floors of The Cherry Tree Public House from ancillary staff accommodation (Class A4 
Use) to create a 47 bed bunk house hostel (Sui Generis - Visitor Accommodation) across five rooms.

At: 31-33 GROVE VALE, LONDON SE22 8EQ

In accordance with application received on 23/11/2017 12:00:46    

and Applicant's Drawing Nos. 001
010 - EXISTING FLOOR PLANS
210 - PROPOSED PLANS BUNKHOUSE OPTION REV A
PLANNING STATEMENT
E-MAIL COVERING TRANPORT STATEMENT AND MAINTENANCE OF THE HOSTEL DATED 07 FEBRUARY 2018

Subject to the following four conditions: 

Time limit for implementing this permission and the approved plans  

1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the end of three years from the date of this permission.

Reason
As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended.

 
Pre-commencement condition(s) - the details required to be submitted for approval by the condition(s) listed below 
must be submitted to and approved by the council before any work in connection with implementing this permission is 
commenced. 

2 Prior to the commencement of the use hereby permitted, an Operational and Service Management Plan detailing 
how the hostel will be managed in terms of arrivals, departures and mitigating disturbance and how it will be 
serviced shall be submitted to for approval to the Local Planning Authority.  The development shall be carried out 
in accordance with the approval given and shall remain for as long as the development is occupied.

Reason
To ensure protec
[...]
 about how 
applications are considered and the information that needs to be submitted to ensure timely consideration of an 
application. Applicants are advised that planning law requires applications to be determined in accordance with the 
development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. 

24



© Crown copyright and database rights 2018 Ordnance Survey (0)100019252. Land Registry Index data is subject to Crown copyright and is
reproduced with the permission of Land Registry.

25
Agenda Item 7.2



Item No. 
7.2

 

Classification:  
Open 

Date:
7 March 2018

Meeting Name: 
Planning Sub-Committee B

Report title: Development Management planning application:  
Application 17/AP/4258 for: Full Planning Application

Address: 
OLD COLLEGE LAWN TENNIS CLUB,
10 GALLERY ROAD, LONDON SE21 7AB

Proposal: 
Provision of LED floodlighting to courts nos.6 and 7 for use Monday to 
Saturday 8:00 to 21:00. Extension of use of existing floodlights on courts 
nos. 4 and 5 on Sunday 8:00 to 20:30.

Ward(s) or 
groups 
affected: 

Village

From: Director of Planning

Application Start Date 11/11/2017 Application Expiry Date  06/01/2018
Earliest Decision Date 04/12/2017

RECOMMENDATION

1. That planning permission is granted, subject to conditions.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Site location and description

2. The site is the Old College Lawn Tennis Grounds, located on the eastern side of Gallery 
Road. It is located within the Dulwich Village Conservation Area and is designated as 
Metropolitan Open Land, a green chain park, an air quality management area and the 
suburban density zone.

Details of proposal

3. Full planning permission is sought for the installation of LED floodlights for courts 6 and 
7; they would be used from Monday to Saturday 08:00 to 21:00. It is also proposed to 
extend the time that existing floodlights are used on courts 4 and 5 on Sunday 08:00 to 
20:00. The scheme has been amended to address concern raised by the council’s 
ecology officer.
[...]
decision for the application referred to below.
This document is not a decision notice for this application.

Applicant Ms Alyson Fox
Old College Lawn Tennis & Croquet Club

Reg. Number 17/AP/4258

Application Type Full Planning Application 
Recommendation Grant permission Case 

Number
TP/2083-E

Draft of Decision Notice

Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development:
Installation of LED floodlights to courts nos.6 and 7 for use Monday to Saturday 8:00 to 21:00. Extension of use of 
existing floodlights on courts nos. 4 and 5 on Sunday 8:00 to 20:30.

At: 10 GALLERY ROAD, LONDON SE21 7AB

In accordance with application received on 10/11/2017 08:02:42    

and Applicant's Drawing Nos. Site Location Plan
B140/L1
B140/E1
B140/P1
B140/EP2
Outdoor Tennis LED lighting Design including drawings:
HLC067 Sheet 1 single luminaire mounting
HLC067 Sheet 1 twin luminaire mounting
Planning Statement

Subject to the following four conditions: 

Time limit for implementing this permission and the approved plans  

1 The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out otherwise than in accordance with the following 
approved plans:
B140/P1
B140/EP2
HLC067 Sheet 1 single luminaire mounting
HLC067 Sheet 1 twin luminaire mounting

Reason:
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

 
2 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the end of three years from the date of this permission.

Reason
As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended.

  
Other condition(s) - the following condition(s) are to be complied with and discharged in accordance with the individual 
requirements specified in the condition(s). 

3 The lighting should be installed and maintained to ensure that the spill is no more than 10 Lux units on nearby 
residential windows.

Reason
In order that the Council may be satisfied as to the details of the development in the interest of the visual amenity 
of the area and the amenity of residents in accordance with The National Planning Policy Framework 2012, 
Strategic Policy 12 Design and Conservation and Strategic Policy 13 High environmental standards of The Core 
Strategy 2011 and Saved Policy 3.2 Protection of Amenity of the Southwark Plan 2007.

 

34



4 The floodlighting shall not be used outside the hours 08:00-21:00 Monday to Saturday and 08:00-20:30 on 
Sundays and Bank Holidays.

Reason
To ensure no loss of amenity to residents of College Gardens by way of light pollution or noise and disturbance, in 
accordance with saved policy 3.2 'Protection of amenity' of the Southwark Plan (2007) and strategic policy 13 
'High environmental standards' of the Core Strategy (2011).

  
 Statement of positive and proactive action in dealing with the application 
To assist applicants the Local Planning Authority has produced policies, provided written guidance, all of which is 
available on the Council’s website and which has been followed in this instance. The application has been determined 
within the agreed extended time period.

35



© Crown copyright and database rights 2018 Ordnance Survey (0)100019252. Land Registry Index data is subject to Crown copyright and is
reproduced with the permission of Land Registry.

36
Agenda Item 7.3



Item No. 
7.3

 

Classification:  
Open 

Date:
7 March 2018

Meeting Name: 
Planning Sub-Committee B

Report title: Development Management planning application:  
Application 17/AP/3782 for: Full Planning Application

Address: 
DULWICH SPORTS CLUB, GIANT ARCHES ROAD, LONDON SE24 9HP

Proposal: 
Change of surface of 2 tennis courts from grass to tarmac and installation of 
10 floodlights on columns to match adjacent courts and replacement 
netting.

Ward(s) or 
groups 
affected: 

Village

From: Director of Planning

Application Start Date 11/10/2017 Application Expiry Date  06/12/2017
Earliest Decision Date 30/11/2017

RECOMMENDATION

1. To grant planning permission, subject to conditions. 

BACKGROUND INFOR
[...]
ad London SE21 7JB
93 Turney Road London SE21 7JB 71 Turney Road London SE21 7JB
61 Turney Road London SE21 7JB 70 Burbage Road London SE24 9HE

Re-consultation:  n/a

APPENDIX 2

Consultation responses received
Internal services

None 

Statutory and non-statutory organisations

None 

Neighbours and local groups

70 Burbage Road London SE24 9HE 

  

44



APPENDIX 3

RECOMMENDATION

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below.
This document is not a decision notice for this application.

Applicant Mr Dan Miller Reg. Number 17/AP/3782
Application Type Full Planning Application 
Recommendation Grant permission Case 

Number
TP/2546-B

Draft of Decision Notice

Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development:
Change of surface of 2 tennis courts from grass to tarmac and installation of 10 floodlights on columns to match 
adjacent courts and replacement netting.

At: DULWICH SPORTS CLUB, GIANT ARCHES ROAD, LONDON SE24 9HP

In accordance with application received on 03/10/2017 08:00:33    

and Applicant's Drawing Nos. Design Statement
Arboricultural Impact Assessment
Preliminary Bat Roost Assessment
DSC 001-  EXISTING LOCATION PLAN
DSC 002 - PROPOSED LOCATION PLAN
DSC 003 -- PROPOSED SITE PLAN

PHOTOS OF LIGHTING

Dulwich Lawn Tennis Club Outdoor LED Lighting Design which contains drawings:

HLC067 SHEET 1 SINGLE LUMINAIRE MOUNTING
HLC067 SHEET 1 TWIN LUMINAIRE MOUNTING

Subject to the following four conditions: 

Time limit for implementing this permission and the approved plans  

1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the end of three years from the date of this permission.

Reason
As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended.

 
2 The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out otherwise than in accordance with the following 

approved plans:
DSC 002 - PROPOSED LOCATION PLAN
DSC 003 -- PROPOSED SITE PLAN
HLC067 SHEET 1 SINGLE LUMINAIRE
[...]
licies of The Core Strategy 2011: SP11 
Open spaces and wildlife; SP12 Design and conservation; SP13 High environmental standards, and Saved 
Policies of The Southwark Plan 2007: Policy 3.2 Protection of amenity; Policy 3.12 Quality in Design; Policy 3.13 
Urban Design and Policy 3.28 Biodiversity.

  
 Statement of positive and proactive action in dealing with the application 
The Council has published its development plan and core strategy on its website together with advice about how 
applications are considered and the information that needs to be submitted to ensure timely consideration of an 
application. Applicants are advised that planning law requires applications to be determined in accordance with the 
development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. 

46



 
PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE B AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 
2017-18

NOTE: Original held by Constitutional Team all amendments/queries to Beverley Olamijulo: 
telephone 020 7525 7234. 

Name No of 
copies

Name No of 
copies

To all Members of the sub-committee

Councillor Lorraine Lauder, MBE (Chair)                                
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Nick Dolezal
Councillor Darren Merrill
Councillor Sandra Rhule

(Electronic version only)
Councillor Damian O’Brien
Councillor Michael Situ

(Reserves to receive electronic versions 
only)
                    
Councillor Evelyn Akoto 
Councillor James Coldwell 
Councillor Helen Dennis
Councillor Eliza Mann
Councillor Catherine Rose

Officers

Constitutional Officer, Hub 2 (2nd Floor), 
Tooley Street

Jacquelyne Green/Selva Selvaratnam, Hub 2 
(5th Floor), Tooley Street 

Alex Gillott /Jon Gorst, Legal Services, Hub 2 
(2nd Floor), Tooley Street

1
1
1
1
1

10

2

2

Environmental Protection 
Team

Communications
Louise Neilan, media 
manager

Total:

Dated: 1 October 2017 

1

By 
email

21


	Agenda
	 
	6 Minutes
	7 Development management items
	Agenda list

	7.1 31 - 33 Grove Vale, London SE22 8EQ
	Report
	Draft recommendation

	7.2 Old College Lawn Tennis Club, 10 Gallery Road, London SE21 7AB
	Report
	Draft recommendation

	7.3 Dulwich Sports Club. Giant Arches Road, London SE24 9HP
	Report
	Draft recommendation

	 



Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Sub-Committee B - Wednesday 7 March 2018

Planning Sub-Committee B
MINUTES of the Planning Sub-Committee B held on Wednesday 7 March 2018 at 
6.30 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE (Chair)
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Nick Dolezal
Councillor Damian O'Brien
Councillor Sandra Rhule
Councillor Darren Merrill
Councillor Michael Situ

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

 
Councillor Rosie Shimell (observer)

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Dipesh Patel (Development Management)
Chris Kirby (Development Management)
Michael Glasgow (Development Management)
Yvonne Sampoh (Development Management)
Alex Gillott (Legal Officer)
Beverley Olamijulo (Constitutional Officer)

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME

The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting. 

2. APOLOGIES

None were received.

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

The members of the committee present were confirmed as voting members.

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

None were declared.



2

Planning Sub-Committee B - Wednesday 7 March 2018

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the meeting:

 Addendum report relating to item 7 – development management items 
 Members’ pack.

6. MINUTES

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 13 December 2017 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the chair.

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS

ADDENDUM REPORT 

The addendum report had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the meeting, 
nor had it been available for public inspection during that time. The chair agreed to accept 
the item as urgent to enable members to be aware of late observations, consultation, 
responses, additional information and revisions. 

The chair announced the running order would be varied so, item 7.1 was considered after 
items 7.2 and 7.3 on the agenda.

7.1 31 - 33 GROVE VALE, LONDON SE22 8EQ 

Planning application reference number: 17/AP/4421

Report: see pages 11 to 24 of the agenda pack and pages 1 to 2 of the addendum report.

PROPOSAL

Change of use of the upper floors of The Cherry Tree Public House from ancillary staff 
accommodation (Class A4 Use) to create a 47 bed bunk house hostel (Sui Generis) 
across five rooms.

The sub-committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report. 
Members of the sub-committee did not ask questions of the officer.
 
An objector was present to address the meeting. Members asked questions of the 
objector.

The applicant’s agent addressed the committee. The committee asked questions of the 
applicant’s agent.
 
There were no supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development site present at 
the meeting and wishing to speak.



3

Planning Sub-Committee B - Wednesday 7 March 2018

 
There were no ward members present.

Members debated the application and asked further questions of officers.
 
A motion to defer planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
carried.
 
RESOLVED:

That planning application number 17/AP/4421 be deferred in order to allow the applicant to 
re-consider the scheme so that the proposal has a reduction in the number of beds to 
reduce the impact on amenity and to make it more family oriented. 

7.2 OLD COLLEGE LAWN TENNIS CLUB, 10 GALLERY ROAD, LONDON SE21 7AB 

Planning application reference number: 17/AP/4258

Report: see pages 25 to 35 of the agenda pack and page 3 of the addendum report.

PROPOSAL

Provision of LED floodlighting to courts nos. 6 and 7 for use Monday to Saturday 08:00 to 
21:00. Extension of use of existing floodlights on courts nos. 4 and 5 on Sunday 08:00 to 
20:30.

The sub-committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report. 
Members of the sub-committee asked questions of the officer.
 
There were no objectors present at the meeting.

The applicant and their agent addressed the committee. The committee asked questions 
of the applicant and their agent.
 
There were no supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development site present at 
the meeting and wishing to speak.
 
There were no ward members present.

Members debated the application and asked further questions of officers.
 
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
carried.
 
RESOLVED:

That planning permission for application number 17/AP/4258 be granted, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report.

7.3 DULWICH SPORTS CLUB. GIANT ARCHES ROAD, LONDON SE24 9HP 



4

Planning Sub-Committee B - Wednesday 7 March 2018

Planning application reference number: 17/AP/3782

Report: see pages 36 to 46 of the agenda pack.

PROPOSAL

Change of surface of 2 tennis courts from grass to tarmac and installation of 10 floodlights 
on columns to match adjacent courts and replacement netting.

The sub-committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report. Members of the sub-
committee asked questions of the officer.
 
There were no objectors present at the meeting.

The applicant or their agent were not present at the meeting.
 
There were no supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development site present at 
the meeting and wishing to speak.

There were no ward members present.

Members debated the application and asked further questions of officers.

A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
carried.

RESOLVED:

That planning permission for application number 17/AP/3782 be granted, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report.

The meeting ended at 7.55 pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:


